

GINEBRA SAN MIGUEL INC., Opposer,

-versus-

TANDUAY DISTILLERS, INC., Respondent –Applicant.

IPC No. 14-2013-00145

Opposition to:

Appln. Serial No. 4-2012-008052

Date Filed: 04 July 2012 TM: "TANDUAY ORO"

NOTICE OF ORDER

ANGARA ABELLO CONCEPCION REGALA & CRUZ

Counsel for the Opposer ACCRALAW TOWER, 22nd Floor Second Avenue corner 30th Street Crescent Park West, Bonifacio Global City Taguig City

ESCANO SARMIENTO & PARTNERS

Counsel for the Respondent-Applicant Suite 1605 The Taipan Place Emerald Avenue, Ortigas Center Pasig City

GREETINGS:

Please be informed that Order No. 2014 - 51 (D) dated March 19, 2014 (copy enclosed) was promulgated in the above entitled case.

Taguig City, March 19, 2014.

For the Director

Atty. PAUSI U. SAPAK Bureau of Legal Affairs



GINEBRA SAN MIGUEL INC.,	}	IPC No. 14-2013-00145
Opposer,	}	
	}	Opposition to:
- versus -	}	Appln. Serial No. 4-2012-008052
	}	Date Filed: 04 July 2012
TANDUAY DISTILLERS, INC.,	}	Trademark: TANDUAY ORO
Respondent-Applicant.	}	
XX		Order No. 2014 - 51 (b)

ORDER

GINEBRA SAN MIGUEL INC. ("Opposer"), filed on 13 June 2013 an opposition to Trademark Application Serial No. 4-2012-008052 on the ground that the registration of the TANDUAY ORO mark will violate Sections 123.1 (d) and (e) of the IP Code.

Pursuant to the Regulations on Inter Partes Proceedings, this Bureau issued a Notice to Answer and served a copy thereof to TANDUAY DISTILLERS, INC., ("Respondent-Applicant") on 02 July 2013. The Respondent-Applicant did not file its Answer.

On 22 January 2014, the Respondent-Applicant filed a Motion to Withdraw Application stating that it is withdrawing its application for the mark TANDUAY ORO.

Accordingly, with the withdrawal by the Respondent-Applicant of its trademark application, there is no more reason nor basis to proceed with this case.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant opposition case is hereby DISMISSED.

Let the filewrapper of Trademark Application Serial No. 4-2012-008052 be returned, together with a copy of this Order to the Bureau of Trademarks (BOT) for information and appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

Taguig City, 19 March 2014.

ATTY. NATHAMIEL S. AREVALO

Bureau of Legal Affairs